TYPE Systematic Review
PUBLISHED 10 January 2023
DOI 10.3389/fpubh.2022.1022055
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Frank Scholle,
North Carolina State University,
United States

(2022) 809:151137. doi: 10.1016/j.scitotenv.2021.151137
25. Elsaid AM, Ahmed MS. Indoor air quality strategies for air-conditioning
and ventilation systems with the spread of the global coronavirus (COVID-
19) epidemic: improvements and recommendations. Environ Res. (2021)
199:111314. doi: 10.1016/j.envres.2021.111314
26. Singh RP, JavaidM, HaleemA, Suman R. Internet of things (IoT) applications
to fight against COVID-19 pandemic. Diabetes Metabolic Syndrome Clin Res Rev.
(2020) 14:521–4. doi: 10.1016/j.dsx.2020.04.041
27. Aguilar AJ. de la Hoz-Torres ML, Costa N, Arezes P, Martínez-Aires
MD, Ruiz DP. Assessment of ventilation rates inside educational buildings in
Southwestern Europe: analysis of implemented strategic measures. J Build Eng.
(2022) 51:104204. doi: 10.1016/j.jobe.2022.104204
28. Assante D, Fornaro C. “An Educational IoT-based Indoor Environment
Monitoring System; An Educational IoT-based Indoor Environment Monitoring
System,” In: 2019 IEEE Global Engineering Education Conference (EDUCON).
(2019). doi: 10.1109/EDUCON.2019.8725262
29. Asthana P, Mishra S. “IoT Enabled Real Time Bolt based Indoor Air Quality
Monitoring System,” In: 2018 International Conference on Computational and
Characterization Techniques in Engineering and Sciences, CCTES 2018. (2019). p.
36–9. doi: 10.1109/CCTES.2018.8674076
30. Monge-Barrio A, Bes-Rastrollo M, Dorregaray-Oyaregui S, González-
Martínez P, Martin-Calvo N, López-Hernández D, et al. Encouraging natural
ventilation to improve indoor environmental conditions at schools. Case studies
in the north of Spain before and during COVID. Energy Build. (2022)
254:111567. doi: 10.1016/j.enbuild.2021.111567
31. Bidila T, Pietraru RN, Ionita AD, Olteanu A. “Monitor indoor air quality
to assess the risk of COVID-19 transmission,” In: Proceedings - 2021 23rd
International Conference on Control Systems and Computer Science Technologies,
CSCS 2021. Piscataway, NJ: Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc.
(2021). p. 356–61. doi: 10.1109/CSCS52396.2021.00065
32. Carlotti P, Massoulié B, Morez A, Villaret A, Jing L, Vrignaud T, et al.
Respiratory pandemic and indoor aeraulics of classrooms. Build Environ. (2022)
212:108756. doi: 10.1016/j.buildenv.2022.108756
33. Chen CY, Chen PH, Chen JK, Su TC. Recommendations for ventilation of
indoor spaces to reduce COVID-19 transmission. J Formosan Med Assoc. (2021)
120:2055–60. doi: 10.1016/j.jfma.2021.08.007
34. Chen H, Li S, Zhang J, Peng X. “Indoor formaldehyde
monitoring system based on fog computing,” In: IOP Conference
Series: Materials Science and Engineering Institute of Physics Publishing.
(2019). doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/569/4/042048
35. Choe Y, Shin J. shup, Park J, Kim E, Oh N, Min K, et al. Inadequacy of
air purifier for indoor air quality improvement in classrooms without external
ventilation. Build Environ. (2022) 207:108450. doi: 10.1016/j.buildenv.2021.108450
36. Cicceri G, Scaffidi C, Benomar Z, Distefano S, Puliafito A, Tricomi G,
et al. “Smart healthy intelligent room: headcount through air quality monitoring,”
In: Proceedings - 2020 IEEE International Conference on Smart Computing,
SMARTCOMP 2020. Piscataway, NJ: Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers Inc. (2020). p. 320–5. doi: 10.1109/SMARTCOMP50058.2020.00071
37. Dhanalakshmi S, Poongothai M, Sharma K. IoT based indoor air quality
and smart energy management for HVAC system. Procedia Comput Sci. (2020)
171:1800–9. doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2020.04.193
38. Dinh TV, Lee JY, Ahn JW, Kim JC. Development of a wide-range non-

748:141324. doi: 10.1016/j.scitotenv.2020.141324
47. Khan MTR, Saad MM, Tariq MA, Akram J, Kim D, SPICE-IT. Smart
COVID-19 pandemic controlled eradication over NDN-IoT. Inform Fusion. (2021)
74:50–64. doi: 10.1016/j.inffus.2021.03.005
48. Kim J, Go T, Lee SJ. Volumetric monitoring of airborne particulate
matter concentration using smartphone-based digital holographic microscopy and
deep learning. J Hazard Mater. (2021) 418:126351. doi: 10.1016/j.jhazmat.2021.
126351
49. Ko K, Lee J. yeon, Chung H. Highly efficient colorimetric CO2 sensors for
monitoring CO2 leakage from carbon capture and storage sites. Sci Total Environ.
(2020) 729:138786. doi: 10.1016/j.scitotenv.2020.138786
50. Ladekar MTech V Daruwala Professor D. “Indoor Air Quality
Monitoring on AWS Using MQTT Protocol; Indoor Air Quality Monitoring
on AWS Using MQTT Protocol,” In: 2019 10th International Conference
on Computing, Communication and Networking Technologies (ICCCNT).
(2019). doi: 10.1109/ICCCNT45670.2019.8944892
51. Li J, Xu J. “Air quality monitoring system for indoor sports venues,” In: IEEE
Advanced Information Technology, Electronic and Automation Control Conference
(IAEAC). (2021). p. 715–8. doi: 10.1109/IAEAC50856.2021.9390881
52. Marques G, Ferreira CR, Pitarma R. Indoor air quality assessment using
a CO2 monitoring system based on internet of things. J Med Syst. (2019) 43:1–
10. doi: 10.1007/s10916-019-1184-x
53. NgDKT, Ho CP, Xu L, ChenW, Fu YH, Zhang T, et al. NDIR CO2 gas sensing

56. Peng Z, Jimenez JL. Exhaled CO2as a COVID-19 infection risk proxy for
different indoor environments and activities. Environ Sci Technol Lett. (2021)
8:392–7. doi: 10.1021/acs.estlett.1c00183
57. Petrovic N, Kocic D. IoT-based System for COVID-19 Indoor Safety
Monitoring. IcETRAN 2020. (2020). Available online at: https://www.researchgate.
net/publication/343231422_IoT-based_System_for_COVID-19_Indoor_Safety_
Monitoring
58. Pietrogrande MC, Casari L, Demaria G, Russo M. Indoor air quality
in domestic environments during periods close to italian covid-19 lockdown.
Int J Environ Res Public Health. (2021) 18:4060. doi: 10.3390/ijerph180
84060
59. Rantas J, Wang D, JarrardW, Sterchi J, Wang A, Varnosfaderani MP, et al. “A
user interface informing medical staff on continuous indoor environmental quality
to support patient care and airborne disease mitigation,” In: 2021 IEEE Systems and
Information Engineering Design Symposium, SIEDS 2021. Piscataway, NJ: Institute
of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc. (2021). doi: 10.1109/SIEDS52267.2021.
9483774
60. Rivas E, Santiago JL, Martín F, Martilli A. Impact of natural
ventilation on exposure to SARS-CoV 2 in indoor/semi-indoor
terraces using CO2 concentrations as a proxy. J Build Eng. (2022)